OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-PZS-09)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION DRA-PZS-09-1:

In Response to PZS5-1, SoCalGas/SDG&E state “Assuming the EAMS study element is approved by the Commission, detailed development and implementation costs of the EAMS program will be presented in a subsequent PSEP or in another timely filing.  Therefore, cost estimates for EAMS implementation and administration were not included in this application.”
(a) Can you confirm whether this statement means that the $6 million amount shown under the Proposed Case Phase 1A for EAMS represent only the “EAMS study element” and does not include the full costs of the EAMS program?
(b) If so, assuming the Commission approves the “EAMS study element,” what is the estimated cost of the EAMS program itself (i.e., implementation and administration not included in this application)? 
(c) Would Commission approval of the “EAMS study element” in the current proposed case be interpreted as automatically translating to the approval of the EAMS program itself, whose costs are yet to be seen in a subsequent PSEP or another filing? Please explain your response.
(d) Please provide the cite to your testimony which explains all of the above with respect to the EAMS program in this proceeding.

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-09-1:

(a) The $6 million requested is for an EAMS architecture and design study and this estimate does not include EAMS program development and implementation costs.  

(b) We have not developed EAMS implementation cost estimates.  The proposed EAMS study will provide detailed implementation cost estimates.  

(c) We are requesting approval of the EAMS study and we would not interpret approval of the study as automatically translating into approval of the EAMS program itself.  We intend to submit a comprehensive proposal, based on the results of the EAMS study, in a subsequent filing.    

(d) Please see Section 3, Approach and Schedule, on page 94 of our Testimony.  

QUESTION DRA-PZS-09-2:

In Response to PZS5-2, SoCalGas/SDG&E state “As described on page 50 of our Testimony, the records review required by the Commission’s Decision is on-going, and will be completed regardless of the adoption of either the Base Case or the Proposed Case.  SoCalGas and SDGE will implement the PSEP for all pipelines that do not have sufficient documentation of pressure testing to satisfy modern requirements as described in Chapter IV.D.”
(a) Are any of the costs associated with the records review described in the statement included in the costs shown in Tables IX-1, IX-2, IX-3, and IX-4? If so, please explain and provide the details of the records review costs that were included in this proceeding.
(b) Please explain whether the records review costs are proposed to be borne by SoCalGas/SDG&E shareholders.  If not, please explain your response.

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-09-2:

(a) The costs associated with the records review included in Tables IX-1, IX-2, IX-3 and IX-4 are described in the Workpapers WP-IX-4-1 through WP-IX-4-5 and WP-IX-4-14 through WP-IX-4-15. 
(b)  SoCalGas and SDG&E do not propose to have records review costs borne by shareholders.  SoCalGas and SDG&E are not aware of any reason to propose a deviation from traditional ratemaking.  
QUESTION DRA-PZS-09-3:

In Response to PZS5-5, SoCalGas//SDG&E state “If the Commission does not adopt the Proposed Case, which includes proposed safety enhancing elements to address pre-1946 construction methods, SoCalGas and SDG&E will continue to operate these pipelines in compliance with existing regulations.  The Company would seek Commission approval to replace these pipelines in later phases of this proceeding or in another proceeding as appropriate, to address these non-piggable WWII vintage pipelines.”  Based on this statement, is it fair to assume that SoCalGas/SDG&E consider these non-piggable WWII vintage pipelines as non-priority pipelines which can afford to wait action until the later phases of this proceeding? If not, please explain.

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-09-3:

SoCalGas and SDG&E recognize that the emphasis of the Commission’s Decision is directed toward the stability of long seams, and we support that approach.  However, it would be inaccurate to consider our proposed safety enhancements for pre-1946 segments as “non-priority” in simple contrast to the fact that long seam stability is a primary focus.  Though not urgent in nature, the desire to implement the Proposed Case for pre-1946 constructed pipelines reflects a sensible and practical approach to take advantage of the window of opportunity to address these construction/fabrication threats while conducting the pressure test work. In this way, the Commission’s overarching desire to implement forward-looking policies to enhance the long term safety and reliability of all pipelines in California can be readily achieved in a cost effective manner.  For a full discussion please refer to section IV.B.2.a on pages 42-44 of our Testimony.

QUESTION DRA-PZS-09-4:
In Response to PZS5-6, SoCalGas/SDG&E state “The direct cost estimates, either wholly or in part, for the Pressure Testing, Pipe Replacement, Remote Control & Automatic Shutoff Valves, Mitigation of Pre-1946 Construction Methods, Technology Enhancements, and Enterprise Asset Management System line items in Tables IX-1 through IX-4 include estimated contingency amounts.  Contingencies were not specifically included in the costs associated with the remaining line items.”  Further, the utilities state “In general, contingencies are added to project cost estimates to cover “costs that may result from incomplete design, unforeseen and unpredictable conditions, or uncertainties within the defined project scope” (see Response DRA-DAO-1-5.

(a) Is an update to the PSEP Phase 1A project line and cost estimates being contemplated based on more recent information from an update to the utilities database? Please explain your response.
(b) What needs to happen in order for SoCalGas/SDG&E to be able to bring down the contingency cost estimates? Please explain your response fully.

(c) Does SoCalGas/SDG&E expect to provide reports to the Commission on how much of the forecast contingency amounts are actually used? Please explain your response fully.
(d) If the utilities propose to provide reports to the Commission, please describe what information will be provided in those reports, and if a proposed format of the report has been provided in the testimony, please provide the cite reference for them in the filing.

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-09-4:

a) Estimate updates for individual projects will be completed during the engineering/design, and execution planning phase of the PSEP once approved by the commission.  Scope definition for projects will not only be dependent on the most current data, but also based on engineering, design, and project execution aspects for each scope element.

b) Project contingencies cover inadequacies in complete project scope definition, estimating methods, and estimating data.  The more complete the scope is defined, the lower the project contingency.  For example, performing engineering and design work and drawings to allow a more detailed material take-off would provide a more defined scope and basis for cost estimate.  Thus, in order to bring down cost contingencies, a more detailed scope definition is required.  However, because contingency costs are actual costs, a reduction in contingency is unlikely to lower overall project costs.  Rather, those costs are more likely to shift to defined categories, as those defined costs are identified through the design and engineering phase.
c) Although the exact content and frequency of reporting to the commission has not yet been defined, once our plan is approved, SoCalGas and SDG&E will prepare project reports as mentioned in section VIII.A.2 of our Testimony.  Project reports would include cost control information that would include actual costs, forecast costs, changes/variances, risk assessments and mitigation plans, and contingency drawdown.

d) Templates for project reporting have not yet been developed and have not been included in our Testimony.  They will be developed during the execution planning phase of the PSEP.  In general, project reports will contain an executive summary and key programs metrics such as status of program scope, schedule, progress, cost, quality, safety, risks and mitigation plans, among others.  SoCalGas and SDG&E believe it is essential to keep the Commission informed of PSEP status and performance via project reporting during the execution phase of the program.
QUESTION DRA-PZS-09-5:
In Response to PZS5-10, SoCalGas/SDG&E state “As provided in Tables X-5 and X-8 of our Testimony and Workpapers WP-X-1-16 through WP-X-1-21, the Proposed Case total revenue requirement is $9,419MM and the Base Case revenue requirement is $4,531MM for SoCalGas; the Proposed Case total revenue requirement is $2,428MM and the Base Case total revenue requirement is $2,402MM for SDG&E.”  Do these numbers represent the estimated total cost of the PSEP over the assumed average useful life of 56 years? If not, please explain.

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-09-5:

No.  As explained in Response PZS4-2, the necessary revenue requirements for these assets are recovered over the course of each specific asset’s book life; relevant book lives range from 5-56 years.  As discussed in Response DRA-PZS-05-10, the book lives of distribution and transmission mains range from 45-56 years depending on utility.  Computer software (technology enhancement and the enterprise polling system) has a book life of five years.  Therefore, the total revenue requirements presented above are the estimated total cost of the PSEP over the specific book lives described, which is not necessarily 56 years.
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